Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

GB Group Holdings Limited

Company number

06038345

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1668 of 2015

[full name of court)

{a} Insert full name(syand  We (a) Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and

address(es) of

admimstrators) [ rancis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11

5RU

admimstratar(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penaod

From

to

{b) sert date (b}

9 September 2016

ib)
26 January 2017

Signed

(XD <

Jont¥ad mrmstrit_w
26— (-~

Dated

(3

Contact details:

You do not have to gwve any contact information
In the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compantes House to contact you 1if there 15 a

c/o Robert Ferne, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

query on the form The contact information
that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref Tel 020 7893 3562
public record
DX Number DX Exchange
?When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

07/02/201 7 H296
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax. +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

s ———— www bdo.co.uk

26 January 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Telephone 020 7893 3258

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sir(s)
GB Group Holdings Limited (‘the Company’) - In Administration

It 15 now 22 months since our appointment in respect of the Company In accordance with Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we now report an the progress made 1n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admmstration

This report has been prepared to support an application to Court for the extension of the period
of Admmistration and should be read in conjunction wath the previous progress report to
creditors dated 5 October 2016 This report 1s available free of charge from Campanies House
website

1 Statutory Information

The Jownt Admuustrators are Antony David Nygate of BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, Landon
W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds L511 5RU They were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 9 March
2015.

Under the provistons of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Admimistrators carry qut thewr functiens jontly and severally and neither Joint
Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admimistratars were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The registered office of the Company 1s situated at ¢/o BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
W1U 7EU.

The registration number and court case nurmber are:

Company Number Court Case Number
06038345 High Court of Justice no 1668/2015

Please note that the Joint Admimstrators of GB Building Solutions Limited {*GBBS’) and
GB Development Solutions Limited (*GBDS’) will be reporting separately to the respective
creditors of each company

BDO LLP, a UK limited Lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC308127, 15 a member of BDO [ntematfonat Limited, a UK company
himited by guarantee, and farms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names i open te inspection at our
registered office, 53 Baker Street, London Wil 7EU 80O LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct Investment business

&



|IBDO

We enclase, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to date
showing a balance i hand of £9,750 (fixed charge) and £118,610 (floating charge)
together with a copy of our abstract account covering the last four month pernod from 9
September 2016 to 26 January 2017, and report as follows

2 Assets
Subsidiaries / Investments

The Company holds equitable interests 1n a number of entities We do not anticipate any
recovenes being made in respect of the investments

Company name Sharehotding (3%6) Status

GBBS 100  In Admimistraticn

GBDS 100 In Admmstration

Oxford GB Limited 100  Dormant (subsidiaries in Administration)
Discovery Business Solutions Limited 1(50 In Ligudation

GB Asset Management Solutions Limited 100  Dissolved

Aston Care Solutions Limited 100 Dissolved

GB Care Solutions Limited 160 —D1sso_lwed

GB General Works Limited 100  Drssolved

Contour Education Services L‘m'nted 21 »Transferred for ml consideration
GB Energy Solutions Ltd 10b Dissolved

Inter-Group Debtors
Oxford GB Group (‘OBG’}

Oxford GB Limited {‘OGBL’), the holding company of the OGB Group, holds 100% of the
shares i Oxford GB Two Lirmted (‘OGB2’) the developer of a hotel site n Leeds

On 4 March 2016, OGBZ was placed into Admimistration Based on current information
there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors

Other Debtors
Contour Education Services Ltd (‘Contour’)

As previously advised, following protracted negotiations the sum of £32,400 was
recovered in respect of the debt due to the Company.

The Company 15 currently pursuing the recovery of sums due from a former director and
sobiciters have been instructed to assist wath the recovery of the debt.

The sum of £4,800 has been received in respect of a deposit held by a third party



|IBDO

3 Investigations mto the affairs of the Company

The Joint Admimstrators have a statutory duty to mnvestigate the affawrs of the Company
together with the conduct of the directars We confirm that the statutory report has
been submitted to the Insolvency Service

4 Extension of Administration

As mentioned 1n our previous report, we confirm that the Admimstration was extended
to 8 March 2017 with the consent of Lloyds Banking Group {‘the Bank')} To conclude the
Admmstration the Joint Adrmmistrators have sought the perrmission of the Court to
extend the period of Admimistration for a further 12 months.

5 Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt Administrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a crechtor after 15 September 2003. The Company granted ftoating charge
secunity to the Bank mn August 2013 so the provisions will apply n this Admimistration

Based on current reabisations, the estimated Prescnbed Part available to unsecured
creditors 1s ¢£15,000-20,000 before costs of distmbution

Secured Creditor

As at the date of the Admimstration, the Bank was owed c£6 75m plus interest and
accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a number of other GB Group
companies The debt includes a group performance bond which has been claimed 1n full
penchng clanfication of a formal call on the bond

To date the Bank has received £550,000 under its fixed charge security It1s anticipated
that the Bank will suffer a shortfall 1n respect of its secunty and if this remams the case
there will be no additional return to the unsecured creditors beyond any amount made
available from the Prescnbed Part

Preferential Creditors

GBGH dhd not have any employees and therefore has no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

The records of the Company indicated that unsecured creditor claims, excluding any
shartfall to the Bank, were 1n the order of £18 6m This included intercompany balances
and amounts due under cross indemmties Please note, we have not adjudicated ar
sought final claims from the unsecured creditors consequently these figures may increase
or decrease and should therefore be treated with caution

As stated earlier n this report, the only funds available to unsecured creditors will be by
way of the Prescnbed Part



IBDO

6 Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

As there will be nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, other than by way of the Prescnbed Part, our
remuneration and any category 2 disbursements wilt be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferental creditors as set out 1 Rule 2 106{%A)(a)/ (b) of the insolvency
Rules 1986 In the absence of any preferential creditors the secured creditor has
approved the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis

A summary of the Joint Admimstrators time incurred to 20 January 2017 1s detailed

betow

Time costs Ave, hourly Billed to Balance o/s
Company (E£) Hours rate (£) date (£} {£)
GBGH 100,932 294 343 27,000 73,982

Attached are detailed schedules which summanse the time costs since the
commencement of the Admrmistration to 20 January 2017 and indicates the work
undertaken since the commencement of the Admnmistrations

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the admimstrators’ fees may be found at the
following website hitp //www wcaew com/en/techmecal/wnsolvency/creditors-guides

7 Jomint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as Category 1
dhsbursements A summary of the disbursements ncurred and drawn to date are detailed
in the table below

Category 1 Disbursements (€)
Advert 334
Insurance 200
PR 192
Travel 99
825
Less disbursements drawn 634
Drsbursements not yet drawn T 194

The creditors have previously approved that the Joint Admmstrators be authonsed to
draw Category 2 disbursements 1n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations an the basis of £12 50 per creditor
n the first year of the Admmistration and £6 25 per creditor n respect of each
subsequent year No amounts have been drawn n this regard

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting
out the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the
remuneration or fees within the Admmistration.



|IBDO

8 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the respense from me then you should visit

https:/ /www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you wall find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint

An additional guide for creditors can be accessed using the below website
http //www.icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

The Joint Admimistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please da not hesitate to contact
Ben Ezekiel on the above number

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal habilhty.

Yours fanthfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

A D Nygate
Joint Admimstrator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

{a) wnthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
[U)] a secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) wnth the perrmssion of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimistration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admenistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The adrmimstrator complies wath this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the admmistrator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswe, or

m) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viclence aganst any person, or

{m) the admimstrator 15 subject to an obligatien of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infermatien under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the adminmistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{18} by such further period as the court thinks just
Rute 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crechtar with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admwstrater,

{b) the bass fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

18 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4}, be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a wathout notice heanng If the applhication 15 not disrmissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses {(continued):-
Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce w support of it

(4) If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admnistrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not bewng expenses of the
admimstration,

(€} an order that the admmstrator or the admimstrators personal representative pay to the Company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢} may be made only in
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration



GB Group Holdings Limited - tn Admimistration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) te 26 January

017

Estimated to realise 09/09/16 to Total
per statement of 26/01/17
affairs (£} {£) (£}
Receipts subject to fixed charge secunty
Investments 50,000 - -
Freehold/Leasehold properties 550,000 - 600,000 00
Output VAT - 120,000 00 .
600,000 - 120,000 00 600,000 00
Payments subject to fixed charge secunty
Legal Fees - 4,950 00
Legal Disbursements - 600
Insurance & Service Charges 9,129 02 16,072 87
Agents Fees 15,500 00 15,500 00
Agent's disbursements 3,370 80 3,370 80
Sundry - 350 00
Dhistnbution to Fixed Charge Holder - Lloyds Banking Group - 550,000 00
Qutput VAT -
27,999 82 590,249 67
Fixed charge balance n hand 9,750 33
600,000 00
Receipts subject to floating charge secunty
Inter-Group debtors 62,465 - -
Other Debtors 130,000 37,200 00 37,200 0¢
Insurance Refunds - - 133,017 21
nterest Gross - 18 79 157 88
Sundry Refunds - - 2,709 52
Bank Interest - - 260
192,465 37,218 79 173,087 61
Payments under floating charge secunty
Jont Admmnistrators’ Fees - 27,000 00
Joint Adminmistrators Disbursements - 630 69
Data Protection Fees - 70 00
Storage Costs - 2,105 50
Legal Fees & Disbursements 8,750 00 21,250 00
Bank Charges - 037
Input VAT - 6,072 13 -
VAT Control account - 3,421 11
2,677 87 54,477 67
Floating charge balance n hand 118,609 94
173,087 61

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

A D Nygate & F G Newton

Joint Administrators
26 January 2017



1Z 98¢ §9 L0L'E 096 o £0b°) o £ SL 9Lt 050 06 £81T 0L S
SE 2094 0L ¥ o 8¢ [ 1413} 0s o 07 754 08 £
0£ 001 06 ¥ 00 S9€°tL 00 0t SEL 06 1

0Z 8F 65 EpL6E [0S €01 GLEPS'LL ST 9T DL BSL'E 65 61 0L 0SL'TT  |oL 9S 00 169 b
50 9501 ot £ §0 9544 oL e
08 F29°L ot € 08 E£6 (1} 44 00 169 0oL
SLE0T'9T 07 65 SLLpe'Ll s 9L 0 0SE 08 | 06 605°C1 SLIg
O ¥8L (13} 0L b8L G |
59 6129 0§ {2 or FL0'E 0L Gt ST 504°E 09 1L
02 92 oy o 08 94 1]
oF 8227 [4: 4 08 91E 3N} 09 196°} 0z9

LE 08Z 08 285°97  [S8 ¥4 SL 10E 08 ¢ or 8Z9°L op € 85 P5LL gLy §8 851'e 05 01 00098°LL |06 ¥E ST bbL'E o5 ¥
865 £EE'S 59 11 SLELLS LAY} DB bLZ O 0
S0 061’8 oL g Sl g 09 b 06 5601 (131 SL LYY S 0z ST gre 05 0
0D b2PT 00 ¢S 00 bL¥'T 00 §
05 61 050 05 €6t 050
ST 998 599 00 08¢ 05 S ST 9IE N}
€9 151D Sy 8L CL I 0g¢e 06 S68°1 4 €6 boLL Gy 00 46 050 Sk 07°L S08
05 toL [14] 06 103 SZ0
09 2ot 0L T 09 504 oLt 00 £8E 0ot
05 848°€ OF ¢ 05 28 0E o 0D 96+'¢ 00 v
0L 0EL 037 0L LV 680 00 655 &1
0S stv (Y44 05 SEb STt

Ly ELY Sb L6 56 01 00 F¥1 SLO S E8EP 0z gl
SL 90F 1A SL 90F T}
0L 0ZL'Y 0L 6 00 b¥t SL0 0L 946°¢ 68

LT 0T 05 99¢°L 05§ 0% 508 os v 00 19% 001
06 99Z°s 056 05 s08 0S¥ o0 19¢ 001

3 F oL sinoH 3|00, sinoH J1=i0L SIN0H 3 |m0L Sihoy ALY Sinoy 3 1MoL sInoH 3oL SiN0H
3Lvd JALLNDIXT YIDVYNYW
ADVUIAY AVLOL ONVHD 44v1S HIHLD JALNITGE OIS LNVLSISSY HIDVHYW WINLAYA

Sujtoday |

198l qns H

$40Y}pal)) |RpuRIapaad UON #0
siojipal) pamdas g

sunely Jo3psidy H

lewel qns 3

SIONEW JNIC 66

S1385Y /S5AUISNG 10 IRS 1
SISty Jag0 iw Sunesg 60
UopRd3Na) 3930 L0

S19]7eW pole1ay Aladosd 90
uopRadad LOPRLLICIY S31RS SO
SL0312}105 §5B|7/330I5U] )
Bujjwaq f uopies)eay 51955y 3

1ejoL ghs @

SIONIEW JAYIQ 66
aduapuadsanioy ujwpy ud 6l
SUBISSNISYG |RIBUDE |
sBupaow jeJsuan €|

SIATIEW AIOTMEIS 60

SN0y susuledssidiassy 70
suoday 13npuoy 90
suopespsany| g0

vopiexey €0

L¥A T0

SIINEW IURINSY| 10
uolssasBold ased

ieieL qns J

Buluueyy ABaens 20
UORISCd |ePPURULY MBADY 70
ASajeays pue Sujuueld

el qns 4

uapejuawnoog Aloymeys zo
uaunujoddy vo sdays q

uapdiasag

2107 Aenuer gz 03 (3uawjuiodde jo a3ep) G LO7 YoJeW & Wodd PoLiad ay; 1oy a)qeddy saiey pue pafrey) awiy pajie3ag

uonensIuWpY ul - panwiy suipjoy dnoig go




€8 9L1'PLT 1830, puetn
69 05942 paiiia
L7 5T8 SIUIWDSINGS}] JOYI0

§6 THE ST 786001 5F F6T jele) 18N
67 786'00L |5t +62 §Z LOE 08 € 59 686°'EZ |51 64 66 F6L°1L 5L 9 0Z pE8'L S5 LE SE682'LY  Of 651 sL 258°S 05 #

85 29€ OE 6¥L°ST |50 OL 09 BOZ'T 096 05 949°) 579 0f L06'0F 0T IS 05 956 oz
TF 6T v 1 U BEY Tl
S9EHL 599 GO £ [3: R
S0 €541 09 ¥€ 05 949'1 ST 9 50 0746 6 92 05 956 002
05 999°0L 05 7z 06 Z6G't 0s € 00 #£0°6 00 6t
06 9iF 59 P 06 9% 59 ¥

3 7 |wI0L sinoy 3|moL snop JjeioL sinoH 3 1meL sinoy 3 |20y SINOH ERCEEN SinoH 3imolL Sinoy
U IALND3XI YIDYNYW
IOVHIAY TY.LOL QNVYD 24VLS HAHLO IALLNIAG HOINIS A1HVLSISSY YIOVNYW YINLYV

je361 gns |

SITBW 4210 66

saipoq 3yjo 0} Gujuoday 0
sto3paad 01 Bupuoday »o
raujoddy 03 Bupoday 7o
Supoday Aoymexs Lo

uojidusag




56 v96'Y leja) puess
000 pa2i1g ’
009 SIUdWasINGSI]
SS ¥96'y 0L ET 12303 38N
LY 60Z S5 b96'y |4 €T 08 b8 [sr A} 6 9€L's  |oD 0% 06 £6E S6 L 0z 02 0L 0 Sk L0Z'c  |0Z O) ST LT) ST o
86 T0E 86 8.E°) |GS ¥ 05§ 84 050 SO D0E‘L SO ¥ Supoday
00 12¢€ 00 1€ 00 00 1Z£ oo} Gupleag /uojies)eay s1assy
68 641 00 597°¢ (S 84 08 bR oz &b 850°F |05 6 06 £6£ S6 | 0z 0T 0L 0 oF 08S°1 [Sb S ST LT} ST O UOLIRIISIHWPY |RIaUID
J J SINOH 3 SANOH 3 SINOK q $SINOH 3 SINOH 9 SINOH 3 sInoH uolyduasag
3LV AY IVLOL GNVHD 44v.LS HIHLO 3AILND3X3 3JALLNO3X3 ¥OIN3IS HADVNVW LNV.LSISSY HIDYNYW YINLYYd

£10T Agenuer oz 03 9107 12qua1das ¢ Wo.4 poliad ayl 1o) Saley paepuels Je paeyd awil Jo AJewwng

uoljelIsILIWPY U] - pajiwi sutpjoH dnosn go




